

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

DEB WHITEWOOD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	1:13-CV-1861
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Hon. John E. Jones, III
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MICHAEL WOLF, in his official	:	
Capacity as Secretary, Pennsylvania	:	
Department of Health, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**INTERVENOR’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....	2
STANDARD FOR MOTION TO STAY .....	2
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Herbert Requires a Stay Here. ....	2
B. Four-Element Balancing Analysis under Rule 62 (c) .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Herbert Establishes that Intervenor is Entitled to a Stay .....	5
B. Four-Element Balancing Analysis under Rule 62(c) .....	7
1. Intervenor is Likely to Succeed on the Merits on Appeal .....	7
2. Irreparable Harm Will Result Absent a Stay .....	13
3. A Stay Will Not Subject Plaintiffs to Substantial Harm.....	15
4. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of a Stay .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....11

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 11

*Bishop v. Smith*,  
Case No. 14-5003 (10th Cir. 2014).....2

*Bostic v. Harris*,  
Case No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Bourke v. Beshear*,  
Case No. 14-5291 (6th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning*,  
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....2

*Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson*,  
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*DeBoer v. Snyder*,  
Case No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. 2014) .....2, 3

*DeLeon v. Perry*,  
No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 1684650 (M.D. Pa. June 16, 2009) .....4

*Herbert v. Kitchen*,  
134 S. Ct. 893 (January 6, 2014) .....3, 13

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....4

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....1, 6, 7

*I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1303 (1993).....14

*Kawecki Berylco Industries, Inc. v. Fansteel, Inc.*,  
517 F. Supp. 539 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....4

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
Case No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Latta v. Otter*,  
Case No. 14-35420 (9th Cir. 2014) .....2, 3, 6

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....10

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1, 3 (2012) .....14

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Geiger*,  
No. 13A1173 (U.S. June 4, 2014). .....6

*Newton v. Consolidated Gas Co.*,  
258 U.S. 165 (1922).....4

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....14

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4

*Obergefell v. Himes*,  
Case No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
571 U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S. Ct. 506, 506 (2013) ..... 14

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> No. 12-682 (U.S. April 22, 2014).....	9
<i>Sentry Ins. v. Pearl,</i> 662 F. Supp. 1171 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	4
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval,</i> Case No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Tanco v. Haslam,</i> Case No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.,</i> 429 U.S. 68 (1976) .....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	10
<b><u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
23 Pa.C.S. §1102.....	1
23 Pa.C.S. §1704.....	1
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Fed R. Civ. P. 62 .....	1, 2, 4

Intervenor, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b) and (c), moves this Court for a stay of the Order dated May 20, 2014.
